In accordance with

Rue 18 7 of the
msolvercy tEnglanc &
Wales) Rules 206 ant
Sections $ZA 104A and
97 o the Insolvency
Act 1986

L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

FRIDAY

Companies House

TR0

23/08/201 9 #2904
COMPANIES HOUSE

Comnpany number

Company details

03765359

Compary name ir il SJK Waste Management Limted

= Filling in this form
Piease complete n typescrpt o o
DoiaDack Laptas

Full forenamels}

Surrame

Liquidator's name
Graham
Bushby

Buillding ﬁamemumber The Plnnacle

Street
Post town
County/Region
Postcode

Ceu_nify

Liquidator‘s address

170 Mﬁdsummer Bouievard

Milton Keynes

Full *orename(sj

Sdmame

qumdator s name ®

Cralg
Povey

€ Other liquidator
Jse th s section to te us about
another |gu.cator

Bulldmg nameinumber

Street

Past towr
Courty/Regian
Postcode

Courtry

Liquidator's address @

@ Other liquidator
Jse th s sectior 1o tel LS about
annther quidater

0417 Vers er T 0



1IQo3

Natice of pragress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 06 2018
2 4 0 B 2 019

Progress report

Z. The progress report 1s attached

Liguidator's signature >3 - -

Signature date

Sign and date

04.7 7 versior *

4]



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information
You do not have to give any contact snformatior, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form The contact information you gve will be

vistble to searchers of the public record

©™ ~ Adam Herman
" RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farrsngdoﬁ Street

Londén
E C 4 A 4 A B

It preane

0203 201 8000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with (nformation missing

Please make sure you have remembered the

following’

© The company name and number match the
irformation held or the public Register
You have attached the required documents
You nave signed the form

Trascae T oy hees poe, gec el o0 0N Qe by G MGanes o0 s

n Important information

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Compames House.
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302
DX 33050 Cara:#t

n Further information

For further information please see tne guidance notes
on the website at www gov uk/companiesnouse
or email enquires@companteshouse gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

H4 7 Tvesor T C



In the matter of

SJK Waste Management Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Ligquidators’ progress report

22 August 2019

Graham Bushby and Craig Povey

Joint Ligquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Bivd

Milton Keynes

MK91BP

Tel: 01908 687800

Email: restructuring.miltonkeynes@rsmuk.com

CVLO9B0-2010v040718



Frogress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Detaits of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Receipts and payments summary

Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

T R

Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory and other information

Dividend prospects

o MmO O o >

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP Milton Keynes current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred by the Liguidators' in the periad from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019

Liguidators' time cost analysis for the period from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 201%

Thus report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors members and the Regrstrar of
Companies with mformation relating to the pregress of the iquidation In the penod from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019 It
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the retevant legislation [t has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose. or to inform any investment
decision 1n relation to any debt or financtal interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and
may be subject to significant change

Nexsther the Jomnt Liquidators nor RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever ansing as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contarned 0 this report

CVLO980-2010v040718



1 Progress of the liguidation in the previous twelve months

1.1 Realisation of assets
The Liquidators are obhged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise realisations In
some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to creditors, after
taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative requirements of
admiristering the case Detatls of the realisations made are set out below, with information relating to
dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B
As per our previous report we can confirm we have realised the directors loan account of £130,000 in the
period Also as previously advised a settlement was reached with Mr and Mrs Kelly of which ¢ £34,000
remains outstanding which will be settied i full in the next month

1.2 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal and
regulatory framework for cases of this nature This work, which does not usually result in any dtrect
financial return to creditors. 15 a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both their legislative and best practice responsibibtes and ensuring that the case s managed
efficiently and effectively It includes matters such as

+ Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

« Maintaining and updating computerise¢ case management recerds

+ Dealing with routine correspondence not attnbutable to other categories of work

¢+ Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

» General taxatton matters, including seeking tax clearance from HM Revenue and Customs
{ HMRC™)

+ Preparation of receipts and payments accounts. maintenance of cashiering records

« Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing final report to creditors and other parties

s Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties

s General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

2 DCetails of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

21 Assets remaining to be realised
As referred to above. the only asset to be realised 1s the settiement of the directors loan accounts after
which we will proceed to close the Liquidation

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B. including
any amount under the prescribed art, # any. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid not be
used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be subject to
revision and additional costs
The agreement of creditors claims by the Joint Liguidators 1s a separate matter and will be deait with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors
themselves
The Joint Liguidatars are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice reguirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed Creditors
wili only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid These
matters include

* Preparation and 1ssue of progress reports and associated documentation,

« Mantenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors claims,

+« Dealing with correspondence and telephone catls,

+ Where necessary, consideration of creditors claims, acceptance or rejection of clams and
complying with legislative cbligations i relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable dividend purposes

RSM UK 1 22 August 2019

GB/SH/ATH/LML/1048087/7/CVL0880-2010



4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 25 June 2018 to
24 June 2019
4.1 VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HMRC shown separately
5 Liguidators’ remuneration. expenses and disbursements
5.1 Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses
The Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 25 June 2013 the
resolution stating
“That the Joint Liquidators be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing with matters
In the liquidation and that their disbursements be drawn in accordance with the tanff outlined”
52 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019 and
since appointment
Sums drawn, both 1In respect of the current period of the reporl and since appointment, in accordance
with the refevant approval set out above, are detaled n the attached receipts and payments account
attached at Appendix C._ as follows
Joint Liquidators N " Time Costs to Date " Fees Drawn to Date |
RSM Restructuring adwisory LLP | £34,493 £32,061
CVR Global LLP £38,642 £36,379
"Totar " Tgr3135 S *}'ém_"“—" o o
The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with which
we are dealing are set out briefly in both thus report and in our earlier reports to creditors
We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extracrdinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Jownt Liquidators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to and
approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed perodically
1 Joint Liquidators ; Time Costs in Current Period
' RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP | £3.645 g
o B o
: CVR Global LLP | £3.185 i
! ! i L j
" Total | £6,830 j
An anaiysis for the Joint Liguidators of time incurred in the current penod 1s attached at Appendix G
Details of the sums drawn 1n respect of remuneration in the period covered by the report are shown on
the receipts and payments account at Appendix C
Category 2 disbursements incurred 1n the penod are detalled in Appendix E
53 Expenses and disbursements
Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liguidators have incurred in the penod of the report are also attached at Appendix F Expenses paid
in the period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments accournt
RSM UK 2 22 August 2019

GB/SH/ATH/LML/1048087/7/CVL0980-2010



5.3.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional costs
are subject to review before being paid

Clark Willmott LLP, sclicitors have been retained as legal advisors to review and advise in respect of the
directors loan accounts and undertake recovery of the balances due to the Company in view of ther
general experience and expertise in these matters and their agreed fees at £21,647 plus disbursements
and VAT have been paid

6 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation credntors have a right to request further
infarmation about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of recespt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court. may appty to court that the
remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hguwidator are i all the circumstances
excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses
the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general :nformation for creditors’ A
hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

Should you have any further gueries please do not hesitate to contact me

(7

Graham shby
RSM structuring Aovisory LLP

(4

RSM UK 3 22 August 2019
GB/SH/ATH/AML/1048097/7/CVL0980-2010



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company Information

Company name:

SJK Waste Management Limited

Company number

03765359

l Date of incorporation-

5 May 1999

Previous com pany names

, Envirocare (South East) Ltd

Trading name

_ SJK Waste Management Limited

Trading address.

+

Manor Lodge, 3 High Street, Bushey, Hertfordshire WD23 1QD

Principal activity

Haulage

| Registered office

" Previous registered office

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP
The Pinnacle

| 170 Midsummer Boulevard, Central Milton Keynes, MK 1BP

‘ 26 Park Road Bushey, Herts, WD2 3EQ

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators
|

Graham Bushby and Craig Povey

Graham Bushby (10 December 2015)

. Craig Povey (25 June 2013}

! Chris Cooke (24 March 2015 to 10 December 2015}
" Nicholas Simmonds (25 June 2013 to 7 May 2015)

Date of appointment

1 25 June 2013

Functions

" The Liguidators' appointment specified that they would have power 1o act

" jointly and severally

The Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their
functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Name, address & contact
details of Liquidators

Samantha Hawkins
01908 687898

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP. The Pinnacie, 170 Midsummer Blvd,

Milton Keynes MK9 18P

Primary Office Holder
Graham Bushby
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

! The Pinnacte, 170 Midsummer
Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9
1BP

01908 687800
IP Number. 8736

' Joint Office Holder:
i Craig Povey
CVR Global

3 Brindley Place. Birmingham,

' B12JB
01217 940593
" IP Number' 9665

e —



Appendix B

Dividend Prospects

Dividends Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects
Secured creditor Nil N/A N/A
Preferential creditors £2 164 69 NiL 100p inthe £
Unsecured credtors féééfﬁé'dmdé S NIL o A distribution to
unsecured creditors
will be made The
5 exact quantum and
timing 1s uncertain
. Estimated net property " IN/A
! . e B}
| Estimated prescribed pant N/A
I available for unsecured

| creditors

*Per claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors 1s illustrative and may be subject to change




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

(7 911}

175 000

tdol U/ 1)

(292,982}

SECURED ASSETS
Finance on Motor vehicle 1
Molor Vehicles 1

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bark Interest Gross

Cash at Bank

Furniture & Equpment

Sundry Floating Assels . Realisations
Surplus Book Debts from HSBC Fact
Other Current Assets

Unfaclored Book Debts

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fee
Agents/Valuers Fees
Courer Fees

Legal Cisbursements
Legal Fees

Liquidator s Disbursements
Ligwdator's Fees

Postage

Preparatugn of 3 of A
Specfic Bond

Slatutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Sundry Expenses
isbursements Bond
Travel

UNSECURED CREDITORS
iragde & bxpense Crednors

REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current A/c

vat Control Account
Vat Control Account
VAT Paid (Receved)
VAT Payable (legacy}
VAT Recevable

From 25/06/2018
To 24/06/2019
£

MNiL
MNIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

283
NIL
NIL

NIL
130 000
NIL

130 283

NIL
NIL
NIL
192
21647
161
19 159
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
187

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

88,936

(41 346)

From 25/06/2013
To 24/06/2019
£

1,728
(10 00O)
8272

NIL
NIL

343
133
250

30978
130 000
20631
182 334

500
1775
101
192

21 847
161
68 345
36

6 229
265
338
1145

10
%24
{101 069

NIL
NIL

89,538
81270
10 850
{9 B29;
(2 050}

9 297

T 89,538



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, adrmimstrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated |
an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time i

. Work undertaken by cashiers. secretariat and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners. directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in refation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate. :
. Time 15 recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 18 done i
. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Adwviscry LLP Milton Keynes are attached. !

. Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the apphicable rate, where appropriate

. It s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken Is carried out by the appropriate grade %

of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and expernence actually
required to perform it

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP s charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly mcurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiabte to the insclvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as ‘category 1" disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise :dentification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party i
prior 1o be being drawn fram the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2 disbursements -

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost 15 incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milion Keynes will be sought from the relevant |
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements |

|

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest wiil only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

‘. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

I
SO —_—— -



Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
! Partner 395 to 495 - 625
Directors / Associate Directors 350 10 380 460
Manager 235 to 350 - 170 to 260
Assistant Managers 145 to 240 -
Administrators B 13010195 | - 150 |
Support staff 80 - 100

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

IL LEQS or £80 per room used
|
|

— - - - - - - R R e« 4

Subsistence £25 per night !

Travel {car) 11 42 5p per mite

i
Tracker' searches | £10 per case i

FR 1

CVR Global LLP's Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner / Office Holders 370 to 475 390 to 495
Consultants | o  370t0475| 39010495
Drectors 340 10 370 - 360 to 390 !
WA_s;omate Directors 7 315 to 340 ) 330 to 360
Managers | 205 to 315 300 to 330
 Assistant Managers E 27510295 | 29010310 |
Senior Executive / Analyst S o _"_230 to 26-5 B 7 N 75470 to 275
Executive T 150 to 190 155 to 190
Cashier - 130t0 175 13510 185 |
' Secretanes / Supportstaff/ 850120 N 9010125 }

Junior Analyst




Category 2 disbursement rates

Piain / Headed Paper including photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes ! 12p each }
Postage I Actual cost 1
Room Hire £100
Travel ) - . 40p per mile—f
Company searcM:h;s & Electrionilic \?e“n_ﬂcahon of identity } £15ﬂ;




Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019

Incurred

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY 2 . J

DISBURSEMENTS) -
Legal fees I 21,647 21,647
:ega| disbu rsemenié ) 192 192
Storage costs 187 'L 187

Tt o T [

: !

i Total 22,026 | 22,026 0




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019

RSM:
Percd Hours Spert Partners  Drectors /| Managers Assetant Admnstrators  Assstants & Total Totai Average
Associate Managers Support Staff Hours Tme Costs  Rates
Drectors.
Administration and Planning
Appontment [ 00 01 oG oo 0o 01 £ 1400 140 00
Case Management 18 a0 22 03 80 a0 123 £2,33100 18951
Recepts and Payments ao oo 24 00 15 a7 46 £56300 12239
Tax Matters 0o o0 co 00 04 Do [P F 3800 95 00
Total 18 00 47 0.3 99 0.7 174  E294600 16934
Realisation of Assets
Assets - general other 00 00 oQ 00 02 o0 02 £240 120 00
Total oo 0o 00 00 02 0.0 02 £2400 120,00
Creditors
Other Cregtor Meetngs ang Reports s} a0 05 04 58 ou 67 £67500 10075
Total 0o 00 05 n4 58 co 67 E67500 10075
Total Hours 18 0.0 5.2 o7 15.9 07 243 £ 364500 15000
Total Time Cost £ 1,116 00 £000 £767 50 £ 94.50 £ 1.618.00 £ 49 00 £ 3.645.00
Total Hours 18 o0 52 o7 159 0.7 243 £364500 15000
gt;i:t”'"' £111600 £000 E76750 E£9450 £161800 E£E4500 £3.64500
Average
Rates 620 00 0.00 147 60 13500 101.76 7000 150.00
CVR:
SJK WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITED CVL - SJKW58890
Tume and Chargeoutl Summary for the period 2506/2018 10 2410672019
M ST Hours
Cilassification of work funclion Partner/ Manager Other Sentor Assistants & | Total Hours | "ime Cost £ Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £
Admimstration & Planning ¢ 70 ¢ 120 ¢ B0 2 2FEQC 292.05
Realisation of Assets T 1C G B8O 0 50 o] 240 80100 33175
Case Specihic Matters c o0 040 0 00 030 C 49 106 00 265 00,
Tota! Hours I I T 390 230 720 10 60 3,185 00 300 47
1otal tees Claimed 1 248 00 1,061 00 702 DO 17400 3.185C0
. R o d




Appendix H
Proof of debt form
Rule 14.4. of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

SJK Waste Management Limited In Liguidation
Company No: 03765359

Graham Bushby and Craig Povey appointed as Liquidator to the above company on 25 June 2013

Relevant date for creditors’ claims' 25 June 2013

1| Name of creditor
if a company please also give company registration number

2| Address of creditor for correspondence

3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added £
1 Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the :

" relevant date

Less any payments made after that date in refation to the claim

any deduchon in regpect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with retevant

1
legislation ‘

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated
, There is no need to attach them now but you should retain them
safely as the Liquidators may ask you at a future date to produce
any document or other evidence which 1s considered necessary
to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim as may the

chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure

_— e =

5 If amount In 3 above includes outstanding g
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
| If you need more space append a continuation sheet 1o this form

i
JEO S

7 Particulars of any security hetd. the vaiue of the £
secunity. and the date it was given

Date

} N

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed In |
‘respect of goods supplied to which the clam
‘relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
 his behalf

I

|
\
|
k — - e —

%
jName in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Posmon with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 |
above)



